\/  ZESPRIFOOD SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR
eSPri. coNSUMER FACING PACKAGING COMPONENTS

KIWIFRUIT

All suppliers of packaging components used for the packing and labelling of Zespri™ branded kiwifruit are required
to provide proof of compliance to the Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations relevant to the product being

supplied and the market(s) in which the kiwifruit will be sold.

PRERRZespri FERBENTENBEAGHERHLARETSMHRBERMETSHBEN R RIZEBM R (FCM) )X

RBVREHA -

The following regulations shall be met if your product contains Recycled PET (rPET) and is used in food
contact: MIREHWERESHAE PET (rPET) AR B @ES - AEREUTRE :

2 If the product is to be supplied in Europe: EmitETHIS : Bl

e EU Regulations (across EU countries, including Spain, Italy, and France): A declaration of compliance (DoC)
must be submitted, addressing all regulations outlined below, including but not restricted to overall and

specific migration limits:

o BEAR ( BEMBERER  SFANT EANAR ) KRR R NIMAZRNGSHER (DoC) - 815

BARBRRAALPRE (Overall Migration Limit) & 4% & /A & PR = (Specific Migration Limits) :

— EU Framework regulation, EC No. 1935/2004

— EU regulation on food contact plastics, EU 10/2011 and Amendments
— EU GMP regulation for food contact materials, GMP 2023/2006

— EU regulation on recyclable food contact plastics, EU 282/2008

- BREEAEZR)EAR - EC No. 1935/2004 (EU Framework regulation, EC No. 1935/2004)

- BEEREMHERIAR - EU 10/2011 RIEIEZ (EU regulation on food contact plastics, EU 10/2011 and
Amendments)

- BEEmEEME GMP AR - GMP 2023/2006 (EU GMP regulation for food contact materials, GMP
2023/2006)

- BEEANTLEWERZEEERNER - EU 282/2008 (EU regulation on recyclable food contact plastics, EU
282/2008)

2 If the product is to be supplied in United States: EmtETHIS : =

e US Regulations: A letter of no objection (LNO) from FDA must be submitted, addressing all regulations
outlined below: Z=BAR | MBRREMEYEIEF (FDA)REEZER (LNO) - MmEM FEK :

— FDA direct food contact regulations, US FDA 21, CFR, 177.1630
— FDA GMP regulations

(TW) Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations 2021_Consumer All Plastics_Fibers & rPET
October 2021 ©ZGL 2021 Page 1 of 6



- EmZEYEIEF(FDA) EEEmERE AR - =6 FDA 21 - CFR - 177.1630 (FDA direct food contact
regulations, US FDA 21, CFR, 177.1630)
— FDA GMP #R7E

2 If the product is to be supplied in Asia: ZEfmftERIS : ol

e Japan: A7
Concurrence from Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare (MHLW) Japan must be submitted, addressing all
regulations outlined below: M/EIRRXHAELEEIE (MHLW)WEER - ImeE Rl FEK:

- BXE@EEE - JP MHLW Act No. 233, 1947 (Japan Food Sanitation act, JP MHLW Act No. 233, 1947)

- BAREH - EmallBENRENEE  BARELSEEE 370 5780 - 1959 &, E5]EHSE 46 5% - 2018
&, 55 196 5% - 2020 & (Japan Specifications and standards for foods, food additives etc, JP MHLW
Notification No. 370, 1959 and amendments Notification No. 46, 2018 and No. 196, 2020)

- HABAEERIAARIIER - JP MHWL Shokuan-hatsu 0427 No.2, 2012 (Japan guidelines related to recycled
plastics, JP MHWL Shokuan-hatsu 0427 No.2, 2012)

e Singapore: /¥

Safety assessments performed for EU, US or Japan can be presented (Declaration of Compliance, Letter of

No Objection, concurrence from MHLW JP), and addressing the requirements outlined below: B] LU 2% #f

B - =R ARETHNLETE (RFEUER - AREE - MHLW JP WES ) @ IWWREM FEXK !

- SG SFA Bm/ER PR - 283; 55 37 1% (SG SFA Food Regulations Cap. 283; Regulation 37)

e Hong Kong: &8

Safety assessments and regulation compliance with EU, FDA or Mainland China must be submitted,

addressing all the requirements below: MWERRFTESEME - EmZEY)EIEF(FDA) sk EIAPENZ 2 EAA

B wmeE FRRBEXK :

- EFEBHEMZZEAH (Hong Kong Consumer Goods Safety Ordinance)

e Products containing rPET are BANNED in: 7% rPET WERWZ LR :

— China; India; Malaysia; Taiwan; South Korea - all recycled PET banned in food contact applications.
- E; ENE; BRALE; 8F; EE -FrAEW PET Rt EEmEEPEA -

The following regulations shall be met if your product contains Virgin PET; PP: PE and is used in food contact:

MREBWEREZRLEPET ; PP ; PE - WEARBMERS - RIEKFSLUTHRE !

2 If the product is to be supplied in Europe: = R{LETIS ;: Bl

- BREEHEZRJAHR - EC No. 1935/2004 (EU Framework regulation, EC No. 1935/2004)

- BMEE@EHEBRIASR - EU 10/2011 RIEIEZ(EU regulation on food contact plastics, EU 10/2011 and
Amendments)
- MEBEBRREHEME GMP AR - GMP 2023/2006 (EU GMP regulation for food contact materials, GMP 2023/2006)

(TW) Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations 2021_Consumer All Plastics_Fibers & rPET
October 2021 ©ZGL 2021 Page 2 of 6



2 If the product is to be supplied in the United States: EmftfEMIS : =E

prores

SMEYEIEFEE R MIEMER - =B FDA 21 - CFR - 177.1630 (FDA direct food contact regulations, US
FDA 21, CFR, 177.1630)

- BmEYEIRF GMP #RE (FDA GMP regulations)

2 If the product is to be supplied in China: Em{tEHIS : PE

— GB 4806.1 - 2016

- GB 31603 - 2015 GMP
- GB 9685-2016

— GB 4806.6 - 2016

— GB 4806.7 - 2016

The following regulations shall be met if your product contains Virgin Paper/Fiber and is used in food contact:

MRENERESREAM/ i WHAREmERS  AIBTSUTIRE :

2 If the product is to be supplied in Europe: EmtETHIS : UM

—  EREEMEZR)EAR - EC No. 1935/2004 (EU Framework regulation, EC No. 1935/2004)

— {EE] BFR REC XXXVI #/8% CP {6/ ( AN EARBHSNEm Eith B R FAZZENEm ) German BFR
REC XXXVI and/or CP Guideline
- MEBREHEME GMP AR - GMP 2023/2006 (EU GMP regulation for food contact materials, GMP 2023/2006)

2 If the product is to be supplied in the United States: EmtETHIS : =E

- BREYEEEEEBRMEMER - =6 FDA 21 - CFR - 177.1630 (FDA direct food contact regulations, US
FDA 21, CFR, 177.1630)

- BmEY)EIRS GMP RE FDA GMP regulations
2 If the product is to be supplied in China: Em{tEMHIS : PE

— GB 4806.1 - 2016

— GB 31603 - 2015 GMP
— GB 9685-2016

— GB 4806.6 - 2016

— GB 4806.8 - 2016

The following regulations shall be met if your product contains Recycled Paper/Fiber and is used in food
contact: MRBHWEmEBIZSHEA /M  TERREmES  AEFSUTHEE :

2 If the product is to be supplied in Europe: EmtfEHIS : BM

- BREEHEZRJAHR - EC No. 1935/2004 (EU Framework regulation, EC No. 1935/2004)

— {E[E] BFR REC XXXVI #1/5% CP {5/ ( MANRNEAZBE MBS EmE MBI X FEAZIE2R Eam ) German BFR
REC XXXVI and/or CP Guideline
- BEEmEEME GMP A - GMP 2023/2006 (EU GMP regulation for food contact materials, GMP 2023/2006)

2 If the product is to be supplied in the United States: EmtETIS : =E

- BEmEYEEFREEBEmMBEEER - =B FDA 21 - CFR - 177.1630 (FDA direct food contact regulations, US
FDA 21, CFR, 177.1630)

- BmZEYEIE GMP #RE (FDA GMP regulations)

2 If the product is to be supplied in China: EfmtEHS : PE

(TW) Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations 2021_Consumer All Plastics_Fibers & rPET
October 2021 ©ZGL 2021 Page 3 of 6



— GB on Recycled FCM - Products containing recycled fiber in direct food contact BANNED (National reference
Laboratory for Food Contact Materials, Guangdong China)

— GBonRecycled FCM - RIFEEEBREMPTEABLEEMNER ( PTEEREREBRMRERSEZERE )

For any Bio-Polymers (PBAT; PLA, PHA. PBS) contact Zespri International Limited at: packaging@zespri.com

R REYESY) (PBAT; PLA, PHA. PBS) - &l Zespri International Limited : packaging@zespri.com

(TW) Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations 2021_Consumer All Plastics_Fibers & rPET
October 2021 ©ZGL 2021 Page 4 of 6


mailto:packaging@zespri.com

In making these representations, Zespri is relying on the information and assurances provided by its packaging
suppliers. While Zespri takes reasonable steps to determine the accuracy and truth of the statements made, it
makes no warranty, representation or guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of the information and assurances
provided. Zespri accepts no liability to any person for any loss, damage or injury arising from that person’s reliance

on this information.

FEFHE LRI - Zesprifk BEBIERBBRHANESNRE - EEZespri FRKE 7 SV B2 MEE Fr{F L AIBRILRY
ERANEEN - BEHMRAEENARENERENTEEAFEAIRE - BRANRE - Zespri BEMARKELE
BMEMREMIER - BENEEAFEEMYEE -

Al

Dr Frank Bollen

Technical Manager i #&38

(TW) Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations 2021_Consumer All Plastics_Fibers & rPET
October 2021 ©ZGL 2021 Page 5 of 6



ZESPRI'S CONSUMER FACING PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS

This document sets out the requirements for in-market packaging used for consumer-facing display and sales of
Zespri kiwifruit where it is removed from Zespri transport packaging and repacked into local packaging.

Zespri's Consumer Facing Packaging Requirements
Zespri ¥ HEENEETK
AXHRETARAHHEEMBERNHEE Zespri FRERMTIZEREK - (It Zespri EGHEETNE T EHMEERIE

e - )

(TW) Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Material (FCM) Regulations 2021_Consumer All Plastics_Fibers & rPET
October 2021 ©ZGL 2021 Page 6 of 6



